

ADDRESS CALEA VICTORIEI 35A ARAD 310158 ROMANIA • TEL +40257 304 438 • FAX +40257 250 165 • EMAIL SIFBC@SIF1.RO • INTERNET WWW.SIF1.RO

Τo,

### **FINANCIAL SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY**

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND INVESTMENTS SECTOR

### **BUCHAREST STOCK EXCHANGE - Regulated Market**

#### **CURRENT REPORT**

according to Regulation no. 5/2018 and Law no. 24/2017 on issuers of financial instruments and market operations

Report date: January 5, 2023

Issuer Societatea de Investiții Financiare Banat-Crișana SA (SIF Banat-Crișana) | Registered office 35A Calea Victoriei, Arad 310158, Romania | Phone +40257 304 438 | Fax +40257 250 165 | Webpage www.sif1.ro | Email sifbc@sif1.ro | Tax Identification Code R02761040 | Trade Register Number J02 / 1898 / 02.09.1992 | Number In ASF AFIAA Register PJR07.1AFIAA / 020007 / 09.03.2018 Number In ASF FIAIR Register PJR09FIAIR / 020004 / 01.07.2021 | Legal Entity Identifier (LEI) 254900GAQ2XT8DPA7274 | Subscribed and paid-up share capital RON 50,751,005.60 | Regulated market on which the issued securities are traded: Bucharest Stock Exchange (BVB) Premium category (symbol: SIF1)

Important event to be reported:

# Notifications under art. 71 par. (1) of Law 24/2017

SIF Banat-Crișana informs the shareholders upon the receiving on January 4, 2023, of - *Notifications of change in ownership threshold in SIF Banat-Crișana as per art. 71 par. (1) of Law no. 24/2017 and ASF Regulation no. 5/2018 (Annex 18)* from the shareholder SIF Muntenia S.A. and the shareholder Opus – Chartered Issuances S.A.

The notifications received are annexed hereto.

Chairman and CEO Bogdan-Alexandru Drăgoi

Compliance Officer, Eugen Cristea



7	S.I.F. MUNTENIA S. PRIN ADMINISTRATORU S.A.I. MUNTENIA INVES	ST S.A. Bucureşti, str S V. Rahmaninov nr. 46-48, sector 2, cod 020199
SIF MUNTENIA SOCIETATE DE INVESTIȚII FINANCIARE DMINISTRATA DE S A I. MUNTENIA INVEST SA	Latrare 25/12136 Lesire	TELEFON: +40 213 873 210 FAX. +40 213 873 209 E-MAIL sai@munteniainvest.ro www.si/muntenia ro
Către: AUTORITATEA DE SUPRAVEGHERE F Sectorul Instrumentelor și Investițiilor Financi Societatea S.I.F. BANAT CRIȘANA S.A. (telefon: 0257-250181; 0257-304438, fax: 0257-250165	are	BANAT-CRIŞANA 4. IAN, 2023 23
Notificare modificare prag deținere S.I.F. BAN Conform: Legii nr.24/2017 (republicată) - art.71 a nr.5/2018 - Anex -Anexa nr. 1 Notificarea deținerilor majore (de transmis către emitentul relevant și c	1.1 (fost art.69) și Regula: a nr.18 8-	
1.Identitatea emitentului sau a emitentului acțiunilor suport existente, l Societatea: S.I.F. BANAT CRIȘANA S.A.		voti
Calea Victoriei nr. 35 A, 310158, ARAD, România Înmatriculată la Oficiul Registrul Comerțului București sub nr. J02/189	98/1992	
Codul unic de înregistrare: 2761040		Security of the second
Simbol piață reglementată: "SIF1" Tipul valorii mobiliare: ACȚIUNI		
<ol> <li>Motivele notificării (vă rugăm marcați căsuța sau căsuțele corespu [] O achiziție sau cedare a drepturilor de vot</li> </ol>	nzătoare:	

[....] O achiziție sau cedare a instrumentelor financiare

[....] Un eveniment prin care se modifică repartizarea drepturilor de vot

[.X.] Altele (vă rugăm să specificați)<sup>ii</sup> – Depașire involuntară a pragului de 5%. Operare diminuare capital social emitent (consolidare registru acționari)

3. Detalii ale persoanei subiect al obligației de notificareiii

Numele/Denumirea: Societatea de Investiții Financiare MUNTENIA S. Societatea de Administrare a Investițiilor MUNTE	A. administrată de NIA INVEST S.A.,	Orașul și țara sediului social (dacă este cazul)
Înmatriculată la Oficiul Registrul Comerțului București su	b nr. J40/27499/1992,	București, ROMÂNIA,
C.U.I.: 3168735 Cod LEI - 2549007DHG4WLBMAAO98		Strada Serghei Vasilievici Rahmaninov, nr. 46-48, sector 2, 020199, București
Cod ISIN - ROSIFDACNOR6		
4.Numele/denumirea completă al/a acționarului/acționar	ilor (dacă este diferit/sun	t diferiti de nunctul 3) <sup>1</sup> Nu este cazul
5.Data scăderii sub, a atingcrii sau depășirii pragului (p	rocentului de vot) <sup>v</sup> : 5%	- 30.12.2022

SOCIETATEA DE INVESTITII FINANCIARE Autorizata prin Decizia CNVM 1513/15 07 1999 Înscrisa în Registrul A S.F. cu nr. PJR09FIAIR/400005/09 07 2021 Înregistrata in Registrul de Evidenta a Operatorilor de Date cu Caracter Personal cu nr. 26531

Capital social 70 404 520 10 LEI Inregistrata la ORC J40/27499/1992 CUI 3188735 Curit bancar R059BRDE4503V00951424500 B R D - G S G Administrata de SALMUNTENIA INVEST SA. Autorizata prin Decizia C N V M nr. D 8024 / 17 07 1007. Reautorizata prin Decizia C N V M nr. 110 / 13 01 2004

Inscrisa in Registrul A S F cu nr. PJR05SAIR/400006/13 01 2004 Inscrisa la Registrul A S F ca AFIA cu nr. PJR07 1AFIAi/400005/21 12 2017

	% din drepturile de vot anexate acțiunilor	% din drepturile de vot prin intermediul instrumentelor financiare	Totalul celor două exprimat procentual %	Numărul total de drepturi de vot ale
	(total din 7.A)	(total din 7.B.1 + 7.B.2)	(7.A + 7.B)	emitentului <sup>vi</sup>
Situația rezultată, la data la care s-a scăzut sub, <u>s-a</u> depășit sau atins pragul.			5,0734%	507.510.056
Poziția la data notificări anterioare (dacă este cazul)		-	-	-
Informații de notificat cu	privire la situația rezult	ată, la data la care s-a de	pășit, s-a scăzut sub sau s	-a atins pragulvii
A: Drepturile de vot anexate				1
Clasa/tipul de acțiuni	Numărul dre	pturilor de vot <sup>viii</sup>	% din drept	urile de vot
	Direct	Indirect	Direct	Indirect
Codul ISIN după caz	Art.71 alin. (1) – (3) din Legea nr.24/2017 (R)	Art.72 din Legea nr.24/2017 (R)	Art.71 alin. (1) – (3) din Legea nr.24/2017 (R)	Art.72 din Legea nr.24/2017 (R)
ROSIFAACNOR2	25.748.176	-	5,0734% -	
SUBTOTAL A		248.176 art.75 alin.(1) lit.(a) din	5,07 După diminuarea	
			0 (-)	
Tipul de instrument financiar	Data expirării <sup>ix</sup> (data scadentă)	Perioada de conversie/exercitare <sup>x</sup>	Numărul drepturilor de vot care pot fi achiziționate dacă instrumental este exercitat/convertit	% din drepturile de vot
		and the second second		
	G		and shared strength	
	SC	JBTOTAL B.1		

Tipul de nstrument financiar	Data expirării <sup>ix</sup> (data scadentă)	Perioada de conversie/ exercitare <sup>x</sup>	Decontare fizică sau în numerar <sup>xi</sup>	Numărul drepturilor de vot	% din drepturile de vot
			•		
			SUBTOTAL B.2		

8. Informații în legătură cu persoana subiect al obligației de notificare (vă rugăm să marcați/bifați căsuța corespunzătoare)

[X] Persoana subiect al obligației de notificare nu este controlată de către nicio persoană fizică sau entitate legală și nu controlează nicio entitate (entități) care are (au) în mod direct sau indirect o expunere în emitentul acțiunilor suport.<sup>xii</sup>

[....] Lanțul complet al persoanelor controlate prin intermediul cărora se dețin efectiv drepturi de vot și/sau instrumente financiare, începând cu persoana fizică sau entitatea legală de ultim nivel care le controlează.<sup>xiii</sup>

Numele/Denumirea <sup>xiv</sup>	% din drepturile de vot dacă acesta este legal sau mai mare decât pragul care trebuie notificat	% din drepturile de vot prin intermediul instrumentelor financiare sacă acesta este legal sau mai mare decât pragul care trebuie notificat	Totalul celor două dacă acesta este egal sau ma mare decât pragul care trebuie notificat
n cazul votului prin reprezenta	nt: [numele/denumirea mandatarul		× 11 1

9. În cazul votului prin reprezentant: [numele/denumirea mandatarului] va înceta să dețină [% și numărul] drepturi de vot începând cu [data].

10. Informații suplimentare.<sup>xv</sup> Modificarea procentului din drepturile de vot ale emitentului a avut loc ca urmare a diminuării capitalului social prin anularea unui număr de 7.912.307 acțiuni proprii ale emitentului. (S.I.F. Muntenia S.A. deține un numar de 25.748.176 acțiuni – 5,0734%) conform certificatului ASF de înregistrare a Instrumentelor Financiare nr. AC-168-6/29.12.2022.

Întocmit: S.I.F. Muntenia S.A.- București, la data de 04.01.2023

S.A.I. Muntenia Invest S.A. administrator al S.I.F. Muntenia S.A. Director General, Nicușor Marian BUICĂ

Ofiter Conformitate, Claudia JIANU

4. IAN, 2023

24

Form for the notification of holdings over 5% according to art. 69 et seq. from Law no. 24/2017 and ASF Regulation no. 5/2018

Notification of major holdings (to be transmitted to the relevant issuer and to the competent authority)

1. Identity of the issuer or of the issuer of existing supporting shares to which voting rights are attached

Name: SOCIETATEA DE INVESTITII FINANCIARE BANAT-CRIȘANA S.A. Registered office: 35A Calea Victoriei, Arad, 310158, Romania Trade Registry no.: J02/1898/1992 Sole registration code: RO2761040 Symbol: SIF1 Legal entity identifier (LEI): 254900GAQ2XT8DPA7274

2. Reasons for notification (please mark the appropriate box or boxes:

[] A purchase or assignment of voting rights

A purchase or assignment of financial instruments

An event changing the distribution of voting rights

[X] Others (please specify): Reduction of the share capital of the issuer according to the current report of the issuer dated 30.12.2022

3. Details of the person subject to the obligation of notification:							
Name/Designation:	Headquarters city and country (if applicable)						
Opus – Chartered Issuances S.A duly	6, Rue Eugène Ruppert, L-2453, Luxembourg						
represented by Mr. Daniel Georg Maier, as							
Director							

**4.** Full name/designation of the shareholder / shareholders (if different from point 3): N/A

5. Date of dropping under, reaching or exceeding the threshold (vote percentage): 30.12.2022

6. Total positions of the persons subject to the obligation of notification:							
	% of the voting rights attached to shares (total of 7.A)	% of the voting rights through the financial instruments (total of 7.B.1 + 7.B.2)	Total of the two expressed in percentage % (7.A + 7.B)	Total number of issuer's voting rights			

The resulting	5,07717%	the second shall	5,07717%	25,767,140
situation, on the		Sector and the sectors		20,707,110
day it dropped				
below,				
exceeded or		the second second		
reached the				
threshold				
Position at the				
previous				
notification date				
(if applicable)	THE REAL PROPERTY AND	satisfies to respectively a	state in the main section is	aginorati al a

# 7. Information to be notified with regard to the resulting situation, on the day the threshold was exceeded, dropped under or reached A: Voting rights attached to the shares

Class/type of	Number of voting rights		% of the voting rights		
shares	Direct Indirect		Direct	Indirect	
ISIN code, as the	Art. 71 (former	Art. 72 (former	Art. 71 (former art.	Art. 72 (former	
case may be	art. 69)			art. 70) of Law	
	paragraph (1) –	no. 24/2017)	69) paragraph (1) – (3) of Law no. 24	no. 24/2017)	
	(3) of Law no.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/2017		
	24 /2017		end to hospitalized of	Nething with	
	25,767,140		5,07717%		
61 (10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	and the set of the			a store i diset	
			FUNCTION OF STATISTICS	Mart company	
SUBTOTAL A	25,767,140		5,07717%	the second second second	

B 1: Financial instruments according to art: 75 (former art. 73) paragraph (1) section (a) of Law no. 24 /2017

of Law no. 24	/2017						
Type of financial instrument	(Due date) /ex				votin can b the in	number of g rights that e acquired if nstrument is sed/converted	% of the voting rights
ingenerate	E 210/18 (Space 25)	17 0.5	SUBTOTA	AL B.1			Concernant
	l instruments 3) paragraph (1					et in accorda	nce with art. 75
Type of financial instrument	Date of expiry (Due date)	Co /e:	onversion xecution period	Physica	ical or ish ement	Number of voting rights	A LON DECIDE CONTRACTOR
			1.0	1			

2

## **SUBTOTAL B.2**

# 8. Information about the person who is subject of the notification obligation (please mark / tick the appropriate box)

[X] The subject person of the notification obligation is not controlled by any natural person or legal entity and he/she does not control any entity (entities) that has (have) an exposure to the issuer of the supporting shares, directly or indirectly.

[] The full chain of controlled persons through the intermediary of whom voting rights and / or financial instruments are actually held, starting with the ultimate natural person or legal entity N/A

IN/A

Name/Designation	% of the voting rights if it is equal to or higher than the threshold to be notified	% of the voting rights through the financial instruments if it is equal to or higher than the threshold to be notified	Total of the two if it is equal to or higher than the threshold to be notified

9. In the case of a vote by a representative: [name/designation of the agent] will cease to hold [% and number] of voting rights starting from [date].

## 10. Additional information

N/A

Luxembourg, January 4, 2023

Opus – Chartered Issuances S.A. Daniel Georg Maier, Director

3